

No. 24-5965

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

JENNIE V. WRIGHT, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AS GUARDIAN AND NEXT FRIEND OF
MINOR CHILDREN J.L. AND B.B.; SAUL WRIGHT ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AS
GUARDIAN AND NEXT FRIEND OF MINOR CHILDREN J.L. AND B.B.

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

LOUISVILLE METRO GOVERNMENT; ERIC STAFFORD; TIMOTHY HUBER; TIMOTHY
LIKSEY; DAVID EADES; KYLE SENG; STEVEN MACATEE,

Defendants - Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY, No. 3:21-cv-00308-BJB

PRINCIPAL BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS - APPELLANTS

Corey M. Shapiro
William E. Sharp
Crystal Mahoney
ACLU FOUNDATION OF KENTUCKY
325 W. Main Street, Suite 2200
Louisville, KY 40202
(502) 581-9746

Lauren Willard Zehmer
Sameer Aggarwal
Emma Keteltas Graham
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One City Center
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
(202) 662-6000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs - Appellants

January 17, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	x
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural Background.....	6
C. Statutory Background	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. The Wrights’ Amended Complaint Relates Back to Their Initial Complaint.	19
II. The Statute of Limitations Was Tolloed for Brendon Burnett’s Claims While He Was A Minor.	29
III. Kentucky’s One Year Statute of Limitations for Section 1983 Claims Is Inconsistent With the Federal Principles Underlying Section 1983.	33
A. Kentucky’s One-Year Statute of Limitations Is Too Short.	34
B. Section 1658 Provides the Controlling Statute of Limitations.	40
C. This Court Can Consider Whether Kentucky’s One-Year Statute of Limitations Is Controlling Here.	45

IV. The District Court Erred In Dismissing the Wrights’ Claims Against Louisville Metro.	48
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	56
ADDENDUM	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 583 U.S. 71 (2018).....	23
<i>Berndt v. Tennessee</i> , 796 F.2d 879 (6th Cir. 1986).....	15, 21, 22, 26
<i>Black-Hosang v. Ohio Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 96 F. App’x 372 (6th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Boswell v. Mayer</i> , 169 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 1999).....	18, 45
<i>Bradford v. Bracken Cnty.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D. Ky. 2011).....	30
<i>Brown v. Pouncy</i> , 93 F.4th 331 (5th Cir. 2024).....	34, 39
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	3, 12, 13, 16, 17, 27, 34, 35, 37, 40, 41, 43, 44
<i>Collard v. Ky. Bd. of Nursing</i> , 896 F.2d 179 (6th Cir. 1990).....	33, 40
<i>Cox v. Treadway</i> , 75 F.3d 230 (6th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>D.D. v. Scheeler</i> , 645 F. App’x 418 (6th Cir. 2016).....	46
<i>DelCostello v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983).....	42
<i>Dibrell v. City of Knoxville</i> , 984 F.3d 1156 (6th Cir. 2021).....	38

Directv, Inc. v. Treesh,
487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007).....18

Erickson v. Pardus,
551 U.S. 89 (2007).....18

Flores v. City of S. Bend,
997 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2021).....49

Foster v. Barilow,
6 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 1993).....45, 46

Friedmann v. Campbell,
202 F.3d 268, 1999 WL 1045281 (6th Cir. 1999)21, 23

Friendly Farms v. Reliance Ins. Co.,
79 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 1996).....47

Green v. Floyd Cnty.,
803 F. Supp. 2d 652 (E.D. Ky. 2011).....30

Haley v. City of Boston,
657 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011)49

JGR, Inc. v. Thomasville Furniture Indus., Inc.,
550 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2008).....31

Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.,
13 F.4th 493 (6th Cir. 2021).....47

Jourdan v. Jabe,
951 F.2d 108 (6th Cir. 1991).....32, 53

Krupski v. Costa Crociere S.p.A.,
560 U.S. 538 (2010)..... 19, 23, 24

Lipman v. Budish,
974 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2020).....51

Lucas v. Chalk,
785 F. App'x 288 (6th Cir. 2019).....46

Mitchum v. Foster,
407 U.S. 225 (1972).....33

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....17

Monroe v. Pape,
365 U.S. 167 (1961).....35

In re Morris,
260 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 2001).....19

Morse v. McWhorter,
290 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2002).....28

N.Y. Cent. & Hudson River R.R. Co. v. Kinney,
260 U.S. 340 (1922).....24

Newby’s Adm’r v. Warren’s Adm’r,
126 S.W.2d 436 (Ky. 1939)30

Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC,
432 U.S. 355 (1977).....42

Odum v. Knox Cnty.,
902 F.3d 34, 1990 WL 57241 (6th Cir. 1990)22

Okure v. Owens,
816 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1987), *aff’d*, 488 U.S. 235 (1989) 14, 36

Owens v. Okure,
488 U.S. 235 (1989) 3, 12, 13, 14, 16, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 41

Ouza v. City of Dearborn Heights,
969 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2020).....49

Pinney Dock & Transport Co. v. Penn Cent. Corp.,
838 F.2d 1445 (6th Cir. 1988).....46

Singletary v. Pa. Dep’t of Corrs.,
266 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2001).....22, 25, 26

Smith v. Barry,
502 U.S. 244 (1992)..... 16, 32, 53

Soto v. Brooklyn Corr. Facility,
80 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1996).....26

Stucker v. Louisville Metro Gov’t,
2024 WL 2135407 (6th Cir. 2024) 48, 50, 52

Sturgill v. Am. Red Cross,
114 F.4th 803 (6th Cir. 2024).....49

T.S. v. Doe,
2010 WL 3941868 (E.D. Ky. 2010)29

United States v. Ellison,
462 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 2006).....18

United States v. Hougham,
364 U.S. 310 (1960).....27

United States v. Terrell,
345 F. App’x 97 (6th Cir. 2009).....31, 32

United States v. Willis,
804 F.2d 961 (6th Cir. 1986).....53

Varlack v. SWC Caribbean, Inc.,
550 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1977).....25

Wilson v. Garcia,
471 U.S. 261 (1985)..... 13, 33, 40, 41, 42, 44

Woods v. Ind. Univ.-Purdue Univ. at Indianapolis,
996 F.2d 880 (7th Cir. 1993).....26

Zakora v. Chrisman,
44 F.4th 452 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 15, 24, 25, 26, 28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1658..... 3, 17, 40, 41, 42, 43

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1, 6, 12

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 17, 40, 41, 42, 44

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 413.14033

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 413.17029, 30

La. Civ. Code Ann. Art. 349239

La. Civ. Code Ann. Art. 3493.1139

Me. Stat. tit. 14 § 752.....39

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 516.120(4).....39

P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 31, § 5298(2).....38

Tenn. Code Ann. § 28-3-104(a)(1).....38

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15..... 1, 3, 14, 19, 20

Other Authorities

Joseph E. Worcester, *Dictionary of the English Language* (1860)42

Joanna C. Schwartz, *Civil Rights Without Representation*, 64 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 641 (2023)36

Kimberly Norwood, *28 U.S.C. § 1658: A Limitation Period with Real Limitations*, 69 Ind. L.J. 477 (1994).....44

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Div., *Investigation of the Louisville Metro Police Dep’t & Louisville Metro Gov’t* (Mar. 8, 2023), <https://perma.cc/MH7S-A36V> 50, 51, 52

Wright & Miller, 6A Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1498.3 (3d ed. 2024)24
